

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2198

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2022)


FUNCTIONING OF NATIONAL RECRUITMENT AGENCY


2198 # SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) the number of sanctioned as well as filled posts in Government, the Ministry/Department-

wise figures thereof;

(b) the details of appointments to be made by Government keeping in view its announcement of 10.5 lakh appointments in 18 months, the Department/Ministry-wise details thereof;

(c) the number of appointments made by different agencies during the last 3 years;

(d) the reason for not starting the National Recruitment Agency so far, and the time by when it will start; and

(e) the number of posts abolished during the last 3 years, Department-wise details thereof and the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a):   As per the Annual Report of Pay Research Unit of Department of Expenditure, the details of

sanctioned posts and number in position under various Ministries/Departments of the Central

Government, as on 01.03.2021, are at Annexure.


(b) & (c): Creation and filling up of posts in the Central Government is responsibility of the concerned Ministry/Department and it is a continuous process. Vacancies in various Ministries/Departments of the Central Government, their attached/subordinate offices arise due to retirement, promotion, resignation, death etc. All Ministries/Departments of the Central Government have been asked to take action in a mission mode for filling up of vacant posts in a time bound manner.


(d):    NRA has been set up.


(e):   Vacancies in various Ministries/Departments of the Central Government, their attached and

subordinate offices are caused due to retirement, promotion, resignation, death etc. Where a post remains vacant for more than two years/three years, the same becomes “deemed abolished” as per Department of Expenditure OM No. 7(1)/E-Coord-I/2017 dated 12.04.2017. However, based on

the functional justification, such posts may be revived.
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